-  Other management consulting activities; 

-  Engineering activities and related technical consultancy. 

CAPITAL 

Article 4 

1. The authorized capital of the Company is IDR 1,200,000,000,000.00 (one trillion two 

hundred billion Rupiah) divided into 24,000,000,000 (twenty four billion shares, each with 

a nominal value of IDR 50.00 (fifty Rupiah).  

2.  Of the authorized capital, 34.54% (thirty four point five four percent) or a total of 

8,049,964,000 (eight billion forty-nine million nine hundred and sixty-four thousand) shares 

or with a total nominal value of IDR 402,498,200,000.00 (four hundred and two billion four 

hundred and ninety-eight million two hundred thousand Rupiah) has been issued or paid-up 

in full to the Company by each shareholder.  

3.  100% (one hundred percent) of the issued capital, which is amounting to IDR 

402,498,200,000.00 (four hundred and two billion four hundred and ninety-eight million two 

hundred thousand Rupiah), has the details as follows:  

a.  An amount of IDR 360,362,000,000.00 (three hundred and sixty billion three hundred 

and sixty two million Rupiah) the details of which are contained in the deed dated 

March 30(thirty), 2012 (two thousand and twelve) Number 65, which has been 

approved by the Minister of Law and Human Rights of the Republic of Indonesia dated 

April 5 (five), 2012 (two thousand and twelve) Number AHU-17595.AH.01.02.Tahun 

2012 is an old deposit; 

b.  An amount of IDR 42,136,200,000.00 (forty two billion one hundred and thirty-six 

million two hundred thousand Rupiah) in cash is the proceeds of the Public Offering 

of Shares.  

4.  Deposits for shares can be made in the form of money or in other forms. Deposits for shares 

in forms other than money, whether in the form of tangible or intangible objects, must meet